

April 18, 2019

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2306

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1137 and 1138 of the Senate Journal and pages 1263 and 1264 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2306 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 4, remove ", 43-51-11"

Page 1, line 5, remove "; to provide a"

Page 1, remove line 6

Page 1, line 7, replace "provide for a legislative management study" with "; and to provide for a report"

Page 3, remove the overstrike over lines 8 through 15

Page 3, line 16, remove the overstrike over "b."

Page 4, remove lines 7 through 20

Page 4, line 24, remove the overstrike over "~~or shall grant on a~~"

Page 4, line 25, remove the overstrike over "~~case-by-case basis exceptions to the board's licensing standards~~"

Page 5, line 3, overstrike "exception" and insert immediately thereafter "issuance of the license"

Page 5, line 7, remove "two-year"

Page 5, line 8, overstrike "one or more of"

Page 5, line 9, overstrike "not"

Page 5, line 9, after "been" insert "substantially"

Page 5, line 11, after "subsection" insert "may not exceed two years and"

Page 5, line 13, overstrike "necessary"

Page 6, after line 5, insert:

- "5. If within thirty days of receipt of a completed application under subsection 1 the board does not grant or deny a license under subsection 1 or does not issue a provisional license or temporary permit under subsection 2, the board automatically shall issue a provisional license or temporary permit. A provisional license or temporary permit issued under this subsection remains valid until the board grants or denies the application for licensure under subsection 1 or issues a provisional license or temporary permit under subsection 2.
6. For purposes of this section, the term "board" includes the state board of accountancy, state electrical board, North Dakota real estate appraiser qualifications and ethics board, state real estate commission, secretary of

state with respect to contractor licensing, North Dakota board of medicine, and state board of dental examiners."

Page 6, after line 8 insert:

"1."

Page 6, line 12, replace "implement issuance of" with "commence the process to issue"

Page 6, after line 13, insert:

"2. For purposes of this section, the term "board" includes the state board of accountancy, state electrical board, North Dakota real estate appraiser qualifications and ethics board, state real estate commission, secretary of state with respect to contractor licensing, North Dakota board of medicine, and state board of dental examiners."

Page 6, line 14, remove "**LEGISLATIVE**"

Page 6, line 15, replace "**MANAGEMENT**" with "**DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**"

Page 6, line 17, replace "chapter 43-51" with "sections 43-51-11 and 43-51-11.1 and section 7 of this Act"

Page 6, line 17, after the comma insert "on a form developed by the department of commerce,"

Page 6, line 18, replace "legislative management" with "department of commerce"

Page 6, line 19, remove "Each board shall prepare and request introduction of a bill to the sixty-seventh"

Page 6, remove lines 20 through 29

Re-number accordingly